#### RECORD OF EXECUTIVE DECISION

# Tuesday, 16 January 2024

**Decision No:** (CAB 23/24 43623)

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET

PORTFOLIO AREA: Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport

SUBJECT: Portswood Broadway Next Steps

AUTHOR: Wade Holmes

## THE DECISION

- (i) To note that the Portswood Broadway Transforming Cities Fund scheme second phase of consultation has happened and is used as an opportunity for stakeholders to express their views on the proposal, supported by additional information provided;
- (ii) To note that a "You Said / We Did" response has been prepared for the main themes in the consultation results to assist in shaping a recommendation for the scheme;
- (iii) To note that there is support for the scheme to limit the amount of through route traffic using Portswood Broadway via the use of a bus gate / motor vehicle restriction, accompanied with measures to limit the impact on adjacent streets via an Active Travel Zone;
- (iv) To progress the scheme with the approval for a trial of a part time bus gate / motor vehicle restriction on Portswood Broadway via an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order, with measures to limit the impact on adjacent streets via an Active Travel Zone (ATZ) to be in place ahead of the trial. Delegation is given to Executive Director Place in consultation with the Cabinet Member Environment and Transport to progress associated detailed design and Traffic Regulation Orders to enable the scheme trial and Active Travel Zone to be delivered;
- (v) To establish a co-design group to inform design decisions for Portswood Broadway to address issues raised from the consultation; and
- (vi) A budget allocation of £500k for the trial is made from the capital programme budget of £2.9M. This budget would be subject to confirmation from the DfT on remaining grant award for the TCF programme.

### REASONS FOR THE DECISION

- 1. To allow the opinions of relevant stakeholders and public to inform the decision making process for the scheme.
- 2. Compliance with the Southampton City Council (SCC) Corporate Plan goals Embed a culture of listening to our residents, community groups,

- partner organisations and businesses so their voices can shape our actions, and A prosperous city Southampton will focus on growing our local economy and bringing investment into our city. The scheme will allow for improvements to be made to Portswood Broadway as a district centre improvement project.
- 3. Compliance with the Southampton City Council Local Transport Plan Connected Southampton A Connected City: Developing the Southampton Mass Transit System (Policy C1) the introduction of a bus gate / motor vehicle restriction will assist with the implementation of the Mass Transit System.
- 4. Compliance with the Southampton Council Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) ambitions, including Ambition 2 Buses are an attractive alternative, Ambition 6 Buses support sustainable growth in the City and District Centres. The scheme will make bus travel along the corridor faster and more reliable.

## **DETAILS OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS**

None.

Not to proceed with a trial of the scheme – subject to discussions with the Department for Transport via a change control submission, this may allow some of the match funded Integrated Transport Block grant to be directed to other transport schemes, noting that s106 contributions are site specific and cannot be redirected. The majority of SCC match funding would still be required for schemes already completed / commenced under the Transforming Cities Fund programme.

This would not align with the Southampton City Council Local Transport Plan Connected Southampton and associated policies, as bus priority is an essential component to a Mass Transit System, and with Bus Service Improvement Plan ambitions.

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST
None.
OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS CONCERNING THE DECISION

CONFIRMED AS A TRUE RECORD  We certify that the decision this document records was made in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000 and is a true and accurate record of that decision.		
Date:16 January 2024	Decision Maker: The Cabinet	
	Proper Officer: Claire Heather	
SCRUTINY Note: This decision will come in to force at the expiry of 5 working days from the date of publication subject to any review under the Council's Scrutiny "Call-In" provisions.		
Call-In Period expires on		
Date of Call-in (if applicable) (this suspends implementation)		
Date of Gail III (II applicable) (IIIIs suspenius IIIIpiernemation)		
Call-in Procedure completed (if applicable)		
Call-in heard by (if applicable)		
Results of Call-in (if applicable)		
πεσαίτο οι Οαιι-ιτι (τι αρμιτασίε)		